

FILED
05-23-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2018AP203-W

STATE ex rel. Ezequiel Lopez-Quintero,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

Michael A. Dittmann,

Warden of Columbia Correctional Institution,

Defendant-Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Gregory W. Wiercioch
State Bar No. 1091075
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner

Frank J. Remington Center
University of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, Wisconsin 53706
(608) 263-1388
wiercioch@wisc.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
DISPOSITION BELOW.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
1. The State calls former trial counsel Christopher Cohen to the witness stand at the laches hearing	11
2. The State calls Ezequiel Lopez-Quintero to the witness stand at the laches hearing	13
3. Ezequiel Lopez-Quintero’s introduces only non-privileged evidence at the laches hearing.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	16
I. This Court should grant review to address the “at issue” exception to the attorney- client privilege and clarify whether the State can breach the privilege by raising the affirmative defense of laches	16
A. Wisconsin has rejected an expansive interpretation of the “at issue” exception to the attorney-client privilege	17
B. Cases extending implicit waiver beyond claims of ineffective assistance of counsel are inapt	20

C. The Wisconsin courts have never directly addressed whether former counsel and the defendant must testify at a laches hearing 24

II. This Court should grant review to address whether a circuit court may take an adverse inference from a witness’s invocation of the attorney-client privilege as the basis for refusing to testify at a laches hearing..... 28

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF APPENDICES 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Drope v. Missouri, 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	23
Hearn v. Rhay, 68 F.R.D. 574 (E.D. Wash. 1975).....	18
Jacobi v. Podevels, 23 Wis. 2d 152, 127 N.W.2d 73 (1964).....	3,29
Konchanski v. Speedway SuperAmerica, LLC, 2014 WI 72, 356 Wis. 2d 1, 850 N.W.2d 160	10
Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem. Co., 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994).....	18
Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	26
State ex rel. Coleman v. McCaughtry, 2006 WI 49, 290 Wis. 2d 352, 714 N.W.2d 900	5,11,26
State ex rel. Dudek v. Circuit Court for Milwaukee Co., 34 Wis. 2d 559 150 N.W.2d 387 (1967)	29

State ex rel. Lopez-Quintero v. Dittmann, 2019 WI 58, 387 Wis. 2d 50, 928 N.W.2d 480	5
State ex rel. Smalley v. Morgan, 211 Wis. 2d 795, 565 N.W.2d 805 (Ct. App. 1997), abrogated on other grounds by State ex rel. Coleman v. McCaughtry, 714 N.W.2d 900	5
State ex rel. Washington v. State, 2012 WI 74, 343 Wis. 2d 434, 819 N.W.2d 305	27
State ex rel. Wren v. Richardson, 2019 WI 110, 389 Wis. 2d 516, 936 N.W.2d 587	25
State v. Bangert, 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986)	21
State v. Boyd, 2011 WI App 25, 331 Wis. 2d 697, 797 N.W.2d 546	3,21
State v. Flores, 170 Wis. 2d 272, 488 N.W.2d 116 (Ct. App. 1992)	4,20

State v. Hydrite Chemical Co.,
 220 Wis. 2d 51,
 582 N.W.2d 411 (Ct. App. 1998) 3,18,19

State v. Johnson,
 133 Wis. 2d 207,
 395 N.W.2d 176 (1986) 23

State v. Machner,
 92 Wis. 2d 797,
 285 N.W.2d 905 (1979) 10,12

State v. Meeks,
 2003 WI 104,
 263 Wis. 2d 794,
 666 N.W.2d 859 12,22

State v. Nicholson,
 220 Wis. 2d 214,
 582 N.W.2d 460 (Ct. App. 1988) 22

State v. Simpson,
 200 Wis. 2d 798,
 548 N.W.2d 105 (Ct. App. 1996) 11,20

Statutes and Rules

SCR 20:1.6 10

SCR 20:1.6(a) 12

Wis. Civil Jury Instruction 410 10,13,28

Wis. Stat. § 809.51 8

Wis. Stat. § 809.52 8

Wis. Stat. § 905.03 12,19

Wis. Stat. § 905.03(2) 12

Wis. Stat. § 905.03(1)(d) 19

Wis. Stat. § 905.13 29

Other Authorities

Deborah Bartel, *Drawing Negative Inferences Upon
a Claim of the Attorney-Client Privilege*,
60 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1355 (1995)30

Comments and Instructions on Claims of Privilege,
7 Wis. Prac., Wis. Evidence (4th ed.) 30
